
FY 03 Funds (including block grant, supplemental grants, and bonuses) $2,466,019,278

Total Federal TANF Funds Available (including unspent prior year funds) $3,528,246,804

MOE Obligation at 75% $1,718,578,445

MOE Obligation at 80% $1,833,150,341

Total Funds Spent $2,783,197,813 $1,680,089,397 $4,463,287,210

Transferred to Child Care Development Fund (CCDF) $39,900,000 N/A $39,900,000

Transferred to SSBG (Title XX) $244,000,000 N/A $244,000,000

Total Funds Used $3,067,097,813 $1,680,089,397 $4,747,187,210

How Funds Were Used

Basic Assistance $1,101,636,536 $503,203,353 $1,604,839,889 33.8%

Child Care Spent or Transferred $39,900,000 $101,983,998 $141,883,998 3.0%

Spent Directly $0 $101,983,998 $101,983,998 2.1%

Transferred to CCDF $39,900,000 N/A $39,900,000 0.8%

Transferred to SSBG (Title XX) $244,000,000 N/A $244,000,000 5.1%

Transportation and Supportive Services $9,084,475 $669,442 $9,753,917 0.2%

Authorized Under Prior Law $481,812,753 N/A $481,812,753 10.1%

    Authorized Under Prior Law--Assistance $389,830,691 N/A $389,830,691 8.2%

   Authorized Under Prior Law--Nonassistance $91,982,062 N/A $91,982,062 1.9%

Work Related Activities $226,244,454 $51,133,268 $277,377,722 5.8%

Work Subsidies $14,952,135 $18,430 $14,970,565 0.3%

Education and Training $14,966,922 $11,158,358 $26,125,280 0.6%

Other Work Activities/Expenses $196,325,397 $39,956,480 $236,281,877 5.0%

Individual Development Account $0 $0 $0 0.0%

Refundable EITC or Other Refundable TC $0 $577,076,632 $577,076,632 12.2%

Nonrecurrent Short Term Benefits $23,574,780 $26,929,789 $50,504,569 1.1%

Pregnancy Prevention $368,620,875 $0 $368,620,875 7.8%

Two Parent Family Formation and Maintenance $39,400,843 $0 $39,400,843 0.8%

Administration and Systems $219,354,955 $244,928,330 $464,283,285 9.8%

Other Nonassistance $313,468,142 $174,164,585 $487,632,727 10.3%

*Net after offsetting 2003 expenditures by reductions for prior years. (See Appendix for detail)

Unliquidated Obligations at the end of FY03 $199,779,844

Unobligated Balance at the end of FY03 $261,369,147

Share of Federal and State Funds Used by Category

Notes:  CCDF = Child Care Development Fund; SSBG = Social Services Block Grant; EITC = Earned Income Tax Credit

Federal TANF Funds State (MOE Funds)* Federal and State Funds

Share of Federal 
and State Funds 

Used

 Use of TANF and Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Funds in Fiscal Year 2003
NEW YORK
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Development Account
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FY02 FY03 Change in $ Change in %

Unliquidated Obligations at end of fiscal year $508,603,314 $199,779,844 ($308,823,470) (60.7%)

Unobligated Balance at end of fiscal year $553,624,212 $261,369,147 ($292,255,065) (52.8%)

Total Unspent Funds at end of fiscal year $1,062,227,526 $461,148,991 ($601,078,535) (56.6%)

Total Funds Spent $3,851,521,064 $4,463,287,210 $611,766,146 15.9%

Transferred to CCDF $394,338,564 $39,900,000 ($354,438,564) (89.9%)

Transferred to SSBG $244,000,000 $244,000,000 $0 0.0%

Total Funds Used $4,489,859,628 $4,747,187,210 $257,327,582 5.7%

How Funds Were Used

Basic Assistance $1,464,883,655 $1,604,839,889 $139,956,234 9.6%

Child Care Spent or Transferred $496,322,562 $141,883,998 ($354,438,564) (71.4%)

Spent Directly $101,983,998 $101,983,998 $0 0.0%

Transferred to CCDF $394,338,564 $39,900,000 ($354,438,564) (89.9%)

Transferred to SSBG $244,000,000 $244,000,000 $0 0.0%

Transportation and Supportive Services $10,506,558 $9,753,917 ($752,641) (7.2%)

Authorized Under Prior Law $424,405,770 $481,812,753 $57,406,983 13.5%

    Authorized Under Prior Law--Assistance $332,607,906 $389,830,691 $57,222,785 17.2%

   Authorized Under Prior Law--Nonassistance $91,797,864 $91,982,062 $184,198 0.2%

Work Related Activities $285,663,432 $277,377,722 ($8,285,710) (2.9%)

Work Subsidies $13,096,392 $14,970,565 $1,874,173 14.3%

Education and Training $7,188,598 $26,125,280 $18,936,682 263.4%

Other Work Activities/Expenses $265,378,442 $236,281,877 ($29,096,565) (11.0%)

Individual Development Account $0 $0 $0 N/A

Refundable EITC or Other Refundable TC $448,695,382 $577,076,632 $128,381,250 28.6%

Nonrecurrent Short Term Benefits $33,423,453 $50,504,569 $17,081,116 51.1%

Pregnancy Prevention $93,508,958 $368,620,875 $275,111,917 294.2%

Two Parent Formation $333,623 $39,400,843 $39,067,220 11710.0%

Administration and Systems $459,299,770 $464,283,285 $4,983,515 1.1%

Other Nonassistance $528,816,465 $487,632,727 ($41,183,738) (7.8%)

CLASP calculations based on:

Administration for Children and Families. (2003). Fiscal Year 2002 TANF Financial Data. Washington, DC: 

US Department of Health and Human Services. Available at: http://www.acf.dhhs.gov/programs/ofs/data/tanf_2002.html

Administration for Children and Families. (2004). Fiscal Year 2003 TANF Financial Data. Washington, DC: 

US Department of Health and Human Services. Available at: http://www.acf.dhhs.gov/programs/ofs/data/tanf_2003.html

Comparison of Use of Funds, FY 2002 and FY 2003

NEW YORK

 Use of TANF and MOE Funds, page 2
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Total Funds Spent $1,680,089,397 $1,879,585,704 ($199,496,307)

How Funds Were Used

Basic Assistance $503,203,353 $764,090,647 ($260,887,294)

Child Care Spent Directly $101,983,998 $101,983,998 $0

Transportation and Supportive Services $669,442 $669,442 $0

Work Related Activities $51,133,268 $40,354,846 $10,778,422

Work Subsidies $18,430 $18,430 $0

Education and Training $11,158,358 $1,936,551 $9,221,807

Other Work Activities/Expenses $39,956,480 $38,399,865 $1,556,615

Individual Development Account $0 $0 $0

Refundable EITC or Other Refundable TC $577,076,632 $577,076,632 $0

Nonrecurrent Short Term Benefits $26,929,789 $23,408,197 $3,521,592

Pregnancy Prevention $0 $0 $0

Two Parent Formation $0 $0 $0

Administration and Systems $244,928,330 $209,031,574 $35,896,756

Other Nonassistance $174,164,585 $162,970,368 $11,194,217

APPENDIX

MOE Spending in FY 2003, with and without adjustments for prior years, page 3
NEW YORK

Explanation: In FY 03, a number of states reported "adjustments" to prior year MOE reporting.  In some instances, 
states made downward revisions in prior MOE reporting, and drew down TANF funds to reimburse themselves for 
"excess MOE".  In official reporting, current year spending and adjustments for prior years are aggregated together, 
resulting in a net total less than actual FY 03 spending.  This table disaggregates FY 03 spending from prior-year 
adjustments.

Official Reported MOE 
Spending (includes 2003 

spending and upward and 
downward adjustments from 

prior years)
MOE Spending for 2003 

Only

Net Effect of Adjustments 
to 2003 MOE Spending, 

from Prior Years
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